
 

Contact:   Jennifer Ashley 
Tel:   01270 685705 
E-Mail:          jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 26th June, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To note any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
March 2025. 
 

4.  Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the beginning of such 
meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on any matter that falls 
within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers being restricted to 3 
minutes. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

5.  Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To consider a report to nominate members to the body referred to in the report. 
 

6.  Early Release from Prison   
 
To receive information on the Early Release Scheme. 
 

7.  Cheshire and Merseyside NHS Proposals for harmonised Fertility Treatment Policy  
(Pages 13 - 140) 
 
To consider whether proposals would constitute being a Substantial Development of 
Variation of Service (SDV). 
 

8.  Review of Prevent and Channel Guidance - Statutory Duties  (Pages 141 - 150) 
 
To receive an update on the implementation of the national Prevent and Channel 
Guidance. 
 

9.  Domestic Homicide Review  (Pages 151 - 160) 
 
To consider the attached report.  
 

10.  Work Programme  (Pages 161 - 162) 
 
To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, D Brown, C Bulman (Vice Chair), S 
Corcoran, N Cook, B Drake, J Pearson VR, H Seddon, M Sewart, M Simon, J Smith, L 
Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 13th March, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor R Vernon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, D Brown, H Seddon, M Sewart, J Snowball, 
L Anderson, G Marshall, M Brooks, L Braithwaite and T Dean 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Cheshire East – Lead Local Flood Authority  
Domenic De’Bechi – Head of Highways   
Guy Metcalfe - Flood Risk Manager  
Sarah Hemmings - Street Lighting and Drainage Manager  
  
Environment Agency  
David Brown, Senior Advisor, Flood Risk Management  
Katy Holt, Team Leader, Flood Risk Management  
 
United Utilities  
Emma Birch, Area Engagement Lead for Cheshire  
Craig Connor – Wastewater Drainage Area Manager  
 
Cheshire Fire Authority   
Matt Barlow, Service Delivery Manager 
 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services  
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig Browne, 
Nicola Cook, Sam Corcoran, Brian Drake, Margaret Simon and John 
Smith.  
 
Councillors Lata Anderson, Liz Braithwaite, Mary Brooks, Tony Dean and 
Garnett Marshall attended as subsitutes.  
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness and transparency, Councillor Tony Dean 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 in that he formerly worked for 
the Environment Agency.  
 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers.  
 

37 UPDATE ON FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received presentations on flood risk management from key 
colleagues representing Cheshire East Highways (Lead Local Flood 
Authority), Cheshire Fire Authority, United Utilities and the Environment 
Agency. Representatives updated Committee Members on the role of their 
organisations in the event of flooding and how partners worked together.  
 
Cheshire East Highways highlighted to the committee that flood risk and 
drainage management is a growing concern with reoccurring incidents that 
are contributed to from a range of factors including third party ownership of 
drainage infrastructure, increased level of development, climate change 
and more frequent extreme weather events with persistent heavy rainfall.  
 
Localised issues were bringing challenges in terms of applying for funding 
as it is difficult to demonstrate positive impacts for high numbers of 
residents which is a consideration when producing business cases for 
funding allocations. In addition, levels of development across the borough 
is adding to the challenges of providing sufficient management of water 
and drainage issues.  
 
The committee noted that the team had responded to an unprecedented 
number of emergency calls over the New Year period with 230 calls 
requesting assistance with flood related incidents. The impact of this 
lasted a number of weeks with several teams involved in the clean-up 
operation. As a result of this, it was confirmed that gull
[...]
 had, has there been any successful 
cases? 

United Utilities 
- In relation to monitoring of blockages, from the data available can 

you identify how many blockages were in the Cheshire East area?  
- New Treatment Works – where are they to be located and when will 

they be operational? How are current ones functioning, are there 
plans to upgraded systems? 

- Permits around water treatment levels for rivers, what are these and 
what level is required to be deemed ‘safe’? 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked all partners for their 
attendance and ongoing collaborative working.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations be noted.  
 

38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted and that the Chair and Democratic 
Services will agree the appropriate timeframes for items to be presented. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.30 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 26 June 2025 

Appointments to the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Integrated Care System 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report of: Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Report Reference No: SC/01/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

For Decision  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Scrutiny Committee to nominate 
members to the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee.   

2 This report contributes to the council’s objective of being an effective 
and enabling organisation – effective and responsive governance, 
compliance and evidence-based decision-making.  

Executive Summary 

3 This report concerns those bodies which fall to be nominated by the 
Scrutiny Committee. Where political proportionality is applicable, the 
agreed conventions and methods of calculation have been applied. 

 

 

 

 

OPEN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

RECOMM
[...]
ian Reed, Head of Democratic Services 

Brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: NA 

Background 
Papers: 

NA 

 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

 

Scrutiny Committee 

26 June 2025  

Consultation on Proposed Changes to Fertility Treatment Policies 

Across Cheshire and Merseyside 

 

Report of: NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board 

Report Reference No: SC/05/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: All  

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 Proposals by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB to harmonise the existing 10 

Fertility Policies in place across the nine Local Authority Place areas in Cheshire 
and Merseyside into a single policy for Cheshire would result in some changes to 
existing access for patients registered with a GP Practice within Cheshire East. 

 

2.  Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee that the Board of NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), at its meeting on 29 May 
2025,1 approved the recommendation that the ICB commences a period of public 
consultation regarding the proposal to implement a single Cheshire and Merseyside 
fertility policy which looks to harmonise access to sub-fertility services for patients 
registered with a GP Practice across Cheshire and Merseyside. Proposals 
incorporate changes to: 

• the number of NHS funded IVF cycles available to patients 

• changes to eligibility with regards Body Mass Index and Smoking 

• changes to definition of childlessness 

• changes to Intra Uterine Insemination commissioning 

• wording on the lower and upper ages for fertility treatment. 
 

2.2 The six week public consultation went live on 03 June 2025 and is due to finish on 
15 July 2025. Following a period of conscious consideration of the findings of the 

 
1 https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/nhs-cheshire-and-merseyside-integrated-care-
board/2025/29-may-2025/  

Page 13 Agenda Item 7

https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/nhs-cheshire-and-merseyside-integrated-care-board/2025/29-may-2025/
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/nhs-cheshire-and-merseyside-integrated-care-board/2025/29-may-2025/


 

 

consultation, it is intended that recommendations for approval regarding the single 
Fertility Policy for Cheshire and Merseyside will be presented to the ICB Board at 
its meeting on 25 September 2025. 

 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to: 

• confirm whether they believe the proposal represents a substantial development or 
variation (SDV) to local NHS services 

• confirm whether they believe the ICB should formally consult with the Committee. 

• if the Committee confirms both of the above, and in line with the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Joint Scrutiny Protocol, identify and confirm which Councillors to be the 
representatives of the Cheshire East Scrutiny function who will form part of the 
membership of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee to formally consider the proposals, 
in the event that at least one other Local Authority Health Scrutiny Committee also 
consider the proposals to be an SDV. 

 
2.3 The ICB has a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview Scrutiny 

Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the HOSC considers this 
proposal is a substantial development or variation (SDV) to NHS services. If this is 
confirmed by HOSC then this triggers the requirement for the ICB to formally 
consult with the HOSC, in line with the s.244 Regulations2 of the NHS Act 2006 (as 
amended by the Health and Care Act 2022). 

 
3.     Background 
3.1 The NHS faces significant financial challenges, necessitating careful balancing of 

population needs, clinical risk and commissioning decisions to address health 
inequalities. This paper is written 
[...]
n-smokers in order to be eligible for NHS 
fertility treatment. This would include any form of smoking, including the use of e-
cigarettes and vapes. This is because of the impact of on treatment outcomes, 
and the increased risk of complications in pregnancy. 
 

3.21 This update to would result in no change for people registered with a GP 
Practice in Cheshire East. 

 
3.22 Change to the definition of ‘childlessness’ in Cheshire East and Cheshire 

West. In the majority of areas in Cheshire and Merseyside, IVF will only be made 
available on the NHS where a couple has no living birth children or adopted 
children, either from a current or any previous relationship. This is consistent with 
the majority of other areas across England too. This means that if someone had a 
baby through IVF, they would not be eligible for any further NHS funded IVF cycles 
either. 

 
3.23 However, the current policies for patients registered with a GP practice in Cheshire 

East and Cheshire West state that where a patient has started a cycle of IVF 
treatment, they can have further embryo transfers to complete their current cycle, 
even if they achieve a pregnancy leading to a live birth or adopt a child during the 
cycle. We are proposing that the new policy would not include this wording, 
meaning that funding would only be made available where a couple have no 
living children. This would be a change to patients registered with a GP 
Practice in Cheshire East. 

 
3.24 Change to IUI commissioning. Intra uterine insemination (IUI), also sometimes 

known as artificial insemination, is a fertility treatment where sperm is put directly 
into the womb when a female is ovulating. Female same-sex couples are often 
asked to self-fund IUI before they can access NHS funded fertility treatment as a 
means to prove their infertility.  

 
3.25 Currently in most areas of Cheshire and Merseyside, in line with NICE guidance, 

the use of NHS funded IUI is also permitted for treating each of the following 
groups:  

• people who are unable, or would find it difficult to, have vaginal intercourse 
because of a clinically diagnosed physical disability or psycho-sexual problem, 
who are using partner or donor sperm 

• people with conditions that require specific consideration in relation to methods 
of conception (for example, after sperm washing where the man is HIV positive) 

• people in same sex relationships. 
 
3.26   However, the Wirral policy currently states that IUI is not routinely commissioned,  

and this does not reflect NICE recommendations nor is it consistent with 
neighbouring areas. In practice, NHS funded IUI is not carried out very often – for 
example Cheshire and Merseyside data shows that a total of just 56 NHS funded 
IUIs have been provided at Liverpool Women’s Hospital over the past six years, 
which is an average of just nine per year.  

 
3.27   We are therefore proposing that the single Cheshire and Merseyside policy would  

Page 18



 

 

allow NHS funded IUI in the groups listed above, across all areas. This would not 
be a change to patients registered with a GP Practice in Cheshire East. 

 
3.28 Wording on the lower and upper ages for fertility treatment. We are also 

proposing that the new policy includes clearer wording around the upper and lower 
ages for fertility treatment. This is because our ten current policies all say that NHS 
IVF treatment should be available to those from 23 years old up to 42 years of age 
in Cheshire and Merseyside. However, we are proposing that the new policy 
doesn’t state a lower age limit, which would bring it in line with current NICE 
guidance. We are also proposing to use clearer wording around the upper age limit, 
to make it clear that people are eligible until their 43rd birthday. We don’t believe 
that amending the wording for the upper and lower age limits will have a significant 
impact on the number of people accessing treatment, but it will bring our local 
approach in
[...]
7



 

 

because the month 7 position will be used as the basis for the 2025/26 
forecast and activity plan for Liverpool Women’s Hospital.  

 

 
Table Six 

 
 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The ICB has a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview 

Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the HOSC 
believes this proposal is a substantial development or variation to local NHS 
funded services. If this is confirmed by a HOSC then this triggers the 
requirement for the ICB to formally consult with the HOSC, in line with the 
s.244 Regulations of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and 
Care Act 2022). 

 
7.2  A substantial development or variation is not defined in legislation. Guidance 

has suggested that the key feature is that it should involve a major impact on 
the services experienced by patients and/or future patients. Paragraph 5.2.3 
of the Cheshire and Merseyside Protocol outlines the following criteria that 
Local Authorities should consider to help them with their determination: 

• Changes in accessibility of services: any proposal which involves the 
withdrawal or change of patient or diagnostic facilities for one or more 
speciality from the same location. 

 

• Impact on the wider community and other services: this could include 
economic impact, transport, regeneration issues. 

 

• Patients affected changes may affect the whole population, or a small 
group. If changes affect a small group, the proposal may still be regarded 
as substantial, particularly if patients need to continue accessing that 
service for many years. 

 

• Methods of service delivery: altering the way a service is delivered may 
be a substantial change, for example moving a particular service into 
community settings rather than being entirely hospital based. 

Sub ICB

 Location Actvity Spend Activity Spend Activity Spend

Southport & Formby 48 231,494£           5 6,227£                 53 237,721£        

South Sefton 87 4
[...]
  Appendix 5  
 

 

OFFICIAL 

protocol also supports the establishment of a joint health overview and scrutiny 

committee where discretionary health scrutiny activity is deemed appropriate. 

9.2 The protocol will be reviewed regularly, and at least on an annual basis to ensure 

that it complies with all current legislation and any guidance published by the 

Department of Health and Social Care. 

Page 140



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Scrutiny Committee 

26 June 2025 

Prevent and Channel Panel Statutory Responsibilities  

 

Report of: Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult social Care Operations 

Report Reference No: SC/04/2025-26 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

For Scrutiny 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to afford the Scrutiny Committee the opportunity 
to scrutinise the changing landscape and statutory responsibilities in relation 
to PREVENT.  

2 Local Authorities, alongside partner agencies listed in the Counter Terrorism 
and Security Act 2015, have a statutory responsibility to comply with the 
Prevent Duties as laid out in Prevent duty guidance: for England and Wales 
(accessible) - GOV.UK 

3 The Local Authority is also responsible for delivering the multi-agency 
Channel Panel Programme as laid out in Channel duty guidance:  Channel 
duty guidance: protecting people susceptible to radicalisation (accessible) - 
GOV.UK 

4 Following the tragic incident in Southport, in 2024, the Home Office published 
a Learning Review and made recommendations and changes to the remit of 
PREVENT Policing and Channel Panel.  This report will provide a summary of 
the learning, outline the changes and risks, include an update on our current 
working arrangements and ensure that the Local Authority is cognisant of its 
corporate duty to protect those who are susceptible to radicalisation. 

Executive Summary 

5 The overarching framework governing for tackling Terrorism is called 
CONTEST. The first CONTEST strategy was published in
[...]
/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Prevent-Duty-Toolkit-for-Local-Authorities.pdf#:~:text=This%20toolkit%20is%20designed%20to%20provide%20practical%20information,their%20work%20to%20protect%20vulnerable%20people%20from%20radicalisation.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/channel-and-prevent-multi-agency-panel-pmap-guidance/channel-duty-guidance-protecting-people-susceptible-to-radicalisation-accessible#section-5-channel-process
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/channel-and-prevent-multi-agency-panel-pmap-guidance/channel-duty-guidance-protecting-people-susceptible-to-radicalisation-accessible#section-5-channel-process


    

 

 

 

             

 

BRIEFING REPORT   

 Scrutiny Committee   

 26 June 2025  

 Domestic Homicide Review - Mr and 

Mrs S 

 

Report of: Helen CHARLESWORTH-MAY, Executive Director, Adults 
Health and Integration 

Report Reference No: SC/02/25-26  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this briefing report is to inform the Corporate Leadership 
Team and Committee Members, about the Domestic Homicide Review 
following the murder and suicide of Mr and Mrs S who both died in 
March 2021. The Review was commissioned by the Safer Cheshire 
East Partnership in 2021, signed off by SCEP on 27/4/23 and approved 
by the Home Office on 3/4/25. The Report is now ready to be published 
on the Councils Website. 

2 The purpose of a Domestic Homicide Review is to:  

3 Establish what lessons are to be learned from the domestic homicide, 
regarding the way in which local professionals and organisations work 
individually and together to safeguard victims.  

4 Identify clearly what those lessons are both within and between 
agencies, how and within what timescales they will be acted on, and 
what is expected to change as a result.  

5 Apply these lessons to service responses including changes to inform 
national and local policies and procedures as appropriate. prevent 
domestic violence and homicide and improve service responses for al
[...]
 
opportunities to complete Mental Capacity Assessments and consider 
Best Interest Decisions and deploy an Advocate for Mrs S.  

46 All case records need to be accurate, robust and completed in a timely 
way.  

47 Recommendations: The DHR did include areas of good practice and 
projects that were initiated during and post COVID. The Review also 
made several multi agency recommendations which can be seen at the 
end of the full Report and in the 7-minute briefing. These include the 
following. 

48 Carers identification and recording by all agencies 

49 Completion of Carers Assessments 

50 Dementia Awareness Training 

51 Legal literacy – particularly using the Mental Capacity Act 

Page 156



  
  

 

 

52 Suicide Awareness – including its impact 

53 Assertive interventions by Professionals, rather than leaving people 
alone 

54 Recognition of Domestic Abuse in the context of Dementia or other 
longer term conditions vs Carer Stress 

55 Actions: The Safer Cheshire East Partnership seeks assurances from 
Partner Agencies about their responses to the learning from DHRs and 
oversees Action Plans. Whilst the Home Office approved the publication 
of this DHR in April 2025, the following actions have already been put 
into place. 

56 The development of the Risk Identification Checklist for Older People 

57 Guidance, Toolkits and Training on safeguarding and domestic abuse – 
Approved by the SAB – including bespoke Training during Adult Safeguarding 
Week November 2023. 

58 Improved support provided for carers within Cheshire East – All Age Carers 
Strategy/Training/Carers Hub 

59 The development of a programme of intelligence gathering, learning and 
professional development concerning domestic violence, suicide, suicidality, 
and mental health 

60 Referral pathways between the Mental Health café and the Domestic Abuse 
Hub 

61 Mental Capacity Act Training and Resources 

62 CEC contributed to the LGA Guide -  Carers and Safeguarding – A 
briefing for t
[...]
m 

SC/10/24-
25 

04/09/25 Primary 
Care / 
Community 
Services  

To receive an 
update on the 
Primary Care 
Estates 
Programme 
from East 
Cheshire NHS 
Trust and 
potential 
changes to 
community 
services across 
the borough  

TBC No No Improving 
health and 
wellbeing 

No No 

SC/16/24-
25 

04/09/25 Cheshire & 
Merseyside 
Health 
Partnership 

Following the 
setting of a 
number of 
objectives, how 
is the 
partnership 
meeting the 2 
objectives of 
‘improving 
population 
health and 
health care’, 
and ‘tackling 
health  
inequalities’, –
have they been 
achieved, and 
what is being 
done to 
achieve them?  

TBC N/A TBC Improving 
health and 
wellbeing  

No No P
age 161

A
genda Item

 10



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2025/2026 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

SC/19/24-
25 

04/09/25 Suicide 
Prevention  

To scrutinise 
the support 
available.  

KILMINSTER, 
Guy 

N/A TBC Improving 
health and 
wellbeing  

No Yes 

SC/07/25-
26 

04/09/25 Domestic 
Homicide 
Report 

To share with 
the committee 
learning from 
the review into 
the case of 
Emma 

BROOMHALL, 
Jill 

N/A No Improving 
health and 
wellbeing 

No  No  

SC/17/24-
25 

11/12/25 Domestic 
Abuse 
Related 
Deaths and 
Inquests at 
Coroners 
Courts 

The committee 
to scrutinise 
why it can take 
a significant 
amount of time 
for an inquest 
to be 
undertaken. 

BROOMHALL, 
Jill 

N/A TBC Improving 
health and 
wellbeing  

No No 

SC/14/24-
25 

TBC Right Care, 
Right 
Person 

Following its 
implementation, 
review a year 
on, the impact it 
has had on 
residents and 
policing across 
the Cheshire 
East area. 

BROOMHALL, 
Jill 

N/A TBC Improving 
health and 
wellbeing  

No No 

 

P
age 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	7 Cheshire and Merseyside NHS Proposals for harmonised Fertility Treatment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Options Appraisal
	1. Appendix One
	Glossary
	1. Background
	2. Approach
	2.4 Guiding Principles
	2.5 Strategic Context

	3 Options and considerations:
	3.4 Risks, Constraints & Dependencies
	Risks
	Constraints
	Dependencies


	4 Options Appraisal
	5.1 Financial Case

	Annexes

	1a. Annex 1.1- EIA Subfertility policy 1 IVF cycle option
	1b. Annex 1.2 QIA - 1 Cycle post stage 2 panel
	1c. Annex 1.3 - EIA Subfertility policy 2 IVF cycles
	1d. Annex 1.4 QIA Subfertility Policy 2 Cycles

	Appendix 2 - Additional Proposals
	2. Appendix Two Cover
	2a. Appendix Two- Proposed other changes to CM Fertility Policies

	Appendix 3 - Summary Booklet CM Fertility Policy
	Appendix 4 - Cheshire & Merseyside Fertility Policy Consultation Summary Booklet
	4. Appendix Four Cover
	4a. Appendix Four - Communications Plan

	Appendix 5 - Protocol for the establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny

	8 Review of Prevent and Channel Guidance - Statutory Duties
	9 Domestic Homicide Review
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th June, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, S Corcoran, N Cook, B Drake, J Pearson, H Seddon, 
M Sewart, M Simon and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Tesse – Probation Service  
Rebecca Lane – Probation Service  
Richard Burgess – Cheshire East Place, NHS 
Jill Broomhall - Director of Adult Social Care Operations 
Sandra Murphy – Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding  
Richard Christopherson – Localities Manger, Safer Communities  
Katie Small - Democratic Services Manager 
Jennifer Ashley - Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lata Anderson.  
 
Councillor David Edwardes attended as a substitute.   
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers.  
 
 
 
 



5 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Liz Wardlaw and Councillor Carol Bulman be appointed to 
the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2025/26 municipal year.  
 

6 EARLY RELEASE FROM PRISON  
 
The committee received a presentation from Rebecca Lane and Davie 
Tesse from the Probation Service which provided details of the Prison 
Early Release Scheme.  
 
Members were informed of the support those released from prison were 
provided with, along with details of housing offers, employment 
opportunities and health related services, including mental health support. 
It was highlighted that pre-release multi agency meetings are held to 
ensure that an appropriate accommodation plan is in place to ensure no 
one released is homeless. 
 
It was confirmed that Cheshire East Council works closely with the 
Probation Service to ensure the impact on services and the community is 
minimal however, if necessary, Multi Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements are implemented.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members that representatives for their attendance and noted the 
presentation.  
 

7 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE NHS PROPOSALS FOR HARMONISED 
FERTILITY TREATMENT POLICY  
 
The committee received a report from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) that informed the Committee that at the ICB 
meeting on 29 May 2025, the ICB approved the recommendation that the 
ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding the proposal to 
harmonise the existing 10 Fertility Policies in place across the nine Local 
Authority Place areas in Cheshire and Merseyside into a single policy for 
Cheshire.  
 
The ICB had a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview 
Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the 
HOSC believed the proposals constituted a substantial change to NHS 
services, known as a Substantial Development of Variation of 
Services (SDV). 
 
The committee were informed that proposals included changes to:  



- the number of NHS funded IVF cycles available to patients, with 
proposals resulting in no change for people registered with a GP 
Practice in Cheshire East  

- changes to eligibility with regards Body Mass Index and Smoking, 
with proposals resulting in no change for people registered with a 
GP Practice in Cheshire East 

- changes to definition of childlessness, which would result in a 
change for patients registered with a GP Practice in Cheshire East 

- changes to Intra Uterine Insemination commissioning, which would 
not be a change to patients registered with a GP Practice in 
Cheshire East 

- wording on the lower and upper ages for fertility treatment, which 
would result in a change to Cheshire East, however, would bring 
policy in line with National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 
guidance.  

 
Following discussions, Councillor Seddon proposed that the proposals did 
constitute a Substantial Development of Variation of Service. Councillor 
Pearson seconded the motion. The committee voted 4 for the proposal, 6 
against. Therefore the motion was lost. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee AGREED that the proposals did not represent a 
substantial development or variation to services in relation to Cheshire 
East and would therefore not be part of further discussions on the matter 
with the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In addition, the Committee AGREED that an item be added to the work 
programme for September relating to the process of presenting any future 
SDV proposals to the Scrutiny Committee.  
 

8 REVIEW OF PREVENT AND CHANNEL GUIDANCE - STATUTORY 
DUTIES  
 
The committee received a report on the changing landscape and statutory 
responsibilities in relation to PREVENT. 
 
The committee were updated that Local Authorities, alongside partner 
agencies listed in the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015, have a 
statutory responsibility to comply with the Prevent Duties. The Local 
Authority is also responsible for delivering the multi-agency Channel Panel 
Programme.  
 
As a result of missed opportunities prior to recent events, such as the 
Southport killings in 2024 and the death of David Ames MP in 2021, 
significant changes had been made to the Channel Panel and PREVENT, 
and local strategies and policies had been updated to reflect national 
changes.  



 
It was noted that Cheshire East Council was subject to an annual 
assessment by the Home Office on their PREVENT duties, and Cheshire 
East had exceeded or met every assessment level. 
 
Cheshire East Council was to submit a funding bid to Home Office to allow 
for the provision of training in schools and colleges to make students more 
aware of the risks of accessing extreme content online, and would extend 
this training to older individuals with learning difficulties in higher 
educational establishments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report and presentation be noted.  
 

9 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW  
 
The committee received a Domestic Homicide Review report that had 
been commissioned by the Safer Cheshire East Partnership in 2021 
following the murder and suicide of Mr and Mrs S.  
 
Members were informed that the purpose of the report was to establish 
what lessons could be learnt from the way in which local professionals and 
organisations works individually and together to safeguard victims.  
 
Although the Domestic Homicide Review did include areas of good 
practice and projects that were initiated during and post COVID, the review 
also made several multi agency recommendations which included: 
 

- Carers identification and recording by all agencies  
- Completion of Carers Assessments  
- Dementia Awareness Training  
- Legal literacy – particularly using the Mental Capacity Act  
- Suicide Awareness – including its impact  
- Assertive interventions by Professionals, rather than leaving people 

alone  
- Recognition of Domestic Abuse in the context of Dementia or other 

longer term conditions vs Carer Stress 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the content of the report be noted; 
(2) That a letter be sent on behalf of the committee to the Home Office 

to raise concerns of the length of time it is taking for Home Office 
Quality Assurance processes to be concluded. 

 
10 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the work programme.  
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted and the following items be added: 
 

- Safer Cheshire East Partnership Action Plan / Annual Report  
- Leighton Hospital Expansion Programme – update relating to 

implementation of new systems at A & E 
 
In addition, it was agreed that Officers would seek further information 
relating to the commissioning of services detailed in the Commercial 
Determinants of Health paper that was recently presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to determine if it appropriate for the Scrutiny 
Committee to consider.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


